
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Economy & Place Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors S Barnes (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-Chair), 

Baker, Douglas, Hook, Pearson and K Taylor 
 

Date: Wednesday, 11 September 2019 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To note and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the former 

Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee held on 19 March 2019. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering 
is 5.00pm on Tuesday 10 September . Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
Committee. To register to speak please contact the Democracy 



 

Officer for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast, or 
recorded,  and that includes any registered public speakers, who 
have given their permission. The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. The Council’s 
protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of Meetings 
ensures that these practices are carried out in a manner both 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all those present. It 
can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f 
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201 
60809.pdf 
 

4. Attendance of the Executive Member for 
Economy and Strategic Planning   

(Pages 5 - 16) 

 The Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning will 
be in attendance to discuss the priorities and challenges for 
2019/20. 
 

5. Attendance of the Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Change   

(Pages 17 - 20) 

 The Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change will 
be in attendance to provide an update and brief summary of the 
functions that fall within the portfolio area. 
 

6. CYC Flood Defences Action Plan - 
Biannual Update   

(Pages 21 - 32) 

 This report presents an update on the work of the Environment 
Agency to renew existing and provide new flood defences across 
the city, following the flooding in December 2015. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 33 - 40) 
 To consider the work plan for 2019/20 and the attached annex on 

potential additions to the work plan. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Angela Bielby 
Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01904 552599 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:a.bielby@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Policy & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date 19 March 2019 

Present Councillors Pavlovic (Chair), Steward (Vice-
Chair), Gates, Hunter, Mason and D Myers 

Apologies Councillors D'Agorne 

 

36. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they may have in respect to business on this agenda. 
 
Cllr Mason declared personal interests in that he was the City of 
York Council representative on the Museum Trust Board and a 
Director of Make It York. 
 

37. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 

2019 be approved and signed by the chair as a 
correct record. 

 
38. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

39. CYC Flood Defences  
 
Members received an update on CYC flood defences. The 
Council’s Flood Risk Manager and the Environment Agency 
were in attendance to answer Member questions. 
 
Members questioned whether public consultation on flood 
defence measures can make a genuine difference to proposals 
and also how the Environment Agency and the Council can help 
manage the expectations of the public with regards to changes 
in schemes as they progress.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

Officers stated that consultation is important, not only to help 
explain the intricacy of schemes but also to learn what is 
‘acceptable locally’ with regards to defences.  
 
Officers were sympathetic to the views of  Members and 
residents, particularly around Burdyke and Westfield Beck pump 
schemes. Officers stated that more work needed to be carried 
out to better understand  the impact that these schemes could 
have. It was noted that currently, it was not clear that there 
would be significant benefit, however the schemes had not been 
abandoned and work would continue to better understand the 
impact. 
 
Resolved: Members noted the report and the evidence 

presented by the  Environment Agency in the 
session. 

 
Reason: To update the committee on current plans for CYC 

flood defences.  
 

40. 3rd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitor  
 
Members considered the third quarter finance and performance 
monitoring report for Economy and Place. The Finance 
Manager and Corporate Director of Economy and Place were in 
attendance to answer any questions. 
 
Officers stated that with regards to paragraph 5 and 6 that there 
is a great deal of work taking place to increase the resilience of 
the service. The service is receiving the investment that it needs 
to make this improvement both culturally and structurally.  
 
Members questioned the levels of income generation expected 
from Waste Services as the forecast expected this to be missed 
at year end. Officers agreed and stated that it would be up to 
Members to decide on the desired income level however a bid 
had recently been submitted for a commercial waste contract, 
which should it be successful, would help achieve the target. 
 
Members asked what would happen to the higher than expected 
income generated from Residents Parking and Season Ticket 
Sales. Officers stated that this income would go into the 
Council’s general fund. 
 
Resolved: Members noted the content of the report 

Page 2



 

 
Reason: To update the scrutiny committee on the latest 

finance and performance position 
 

41. Discretionary Business Rates Discounts Policy  
 
Members considered a report from the Head of Economic 
Growth on the discretionary business rates discounts policy and 
the economic impact of this on York and its city centre. 
 
Members were interested to know within the summary data 
supplied on rate values, what kind of vendor or activity attracted 
the £100 minimum rate value. It was noted that the Valuation 
office determine what the rateable value is for each business or 
activity (hereditament), although it was likely at that cost to be a 
cash point or a CCTV camera. 
 
In response to a question on collection, the Officer stated that 
City of York’s collection of business rates was very good and in 
the current year was 98.9%. 
 
In response to questions regarding the reduction and removal of 
the Revenue Support Grant, the officer stated that this support 
from National Government had decreased significantly in the 
last decade and whilst some of that has been offset by the 
increased retention of business rates allowed, the overall net 
income has reduced. 
 
Resolved: That Members are asked to note and comment on 

the information provided in this report. 
 
Reason: To inform Members of the economic impact of 

business rates in York. 
 

42. Arts and Culture Implementation Update  
 
An update report on the implementation of recommendations 
from a scrutiny review into the Impact of the Arts and Culture 
Sectors on the Economy of York, was presented to the 
committee. 
 
Resolved: i) Members noted the contents of the report and 

agreed to sign off the recommendations included in 
Annex 1 that have now been implemented. 

 

Page 3



 

ii) The committee agreed that they did not require a 
further update. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr M Pavlovic, Chair 
[The meeting started at 17:30 and finished at 18:45]. 

Page 4



11th September 2019 

1 
 

Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee:   

11 September 2019 

Executive Member for Economy & Strategic Planning 

 

There are a number of major projects to enhance the local economy and 

improve employment prospects for York residents, to which I will be 

dedicating a large amount of my time, and I have been working over the 

summer to establish the basis for the schemes as Executive Member. 

Each of these involve public consultation and I would therefore be very 

hopeful that there can be joint working between this committee and 

myself to enable a more thorough outcome, which will be of wider 

benefit to the city. 

I have started with a number of reports 
[...]
 of assets. As a way 

of engaging the city in discussions around York’s economic future, we 

Page 11



11th September 2019 

8 
 

intend to create an Economic Partnership to inform the development of 

the strategy. This Partnership will be reflective of York’s key 

stakeholders, sectoral mix and business demographic. We also intend 

for this group to be supported by a number of sub-groups, including a 

Skills Panel, to guide the development of a new Skills Plan for York. 

The panel will include people from all walks of life, but will also include 

representatives from Jobcentre Plus York and health and social care 

workers, in order to represent the needs and views of harder to reach 

groups.  

Overview 

The current York Economic Strategy sets out a clear and achievable 

economic vision for York and sits alongside the Council’s Council Plan 

as well as supporting sub-regional growth priorities as identified by the 

Leeds City Region and York, North Yorkshire and East Riding Enterprise 

Partnerships. 

The current Economic Strategy was developed following a year-long 

consultation with over 100 business groups, voluntary organisations, 

educational establishments and entrepreneurs. 

The creation of a Real People’s Panel enables a range of views and 

ideas to be collated that would not potentially emerge through meetings 

with the usual city stakeholders group.  

There is a range of benefits to engaging with local residents including: 

 Honest and real life accounts 

 Highlighting what is important to local residents, and not what CYC 

thinks is important to them 

 Gathers a range of views 

 Enables local residents and CYC to work together 

 Encourages more people to read and get involved with the 

Economic Strategy 

 Allows local residents to take ownership of the Economic Strategy 

 Upholds CYC’s commitment to being an open, transparent and 

accountable organisation 

Page 12

http://www.the-lep.com/
http://www.businessinspiredgrowt
[...]
hat funding is invested in the right areas and delivered in 

time to make a real difference to residents across the City. 

 

Air Quality and Environmental Health 

As outlined earlier, the Clean Air Zone (CAZ) comes into effect on 1st 

January 2020. Initially, the area will cover the City centre and only apply 

to local buses. As part of this Administrations efforts to improve the 

proposals for York Central, we have also endorsed efforts to widen the 

Clean Air Zone to include the York Central footprint, once works have 

been completed.  Over time the effectiveness of the CAZ will be 

reviewed, with the aim to extend the zone to more vehicles and a wider 

geography.  

 

Bio Diversity and open spaces 

Supplementary Planning Guidance on Green & Blue infrastructure is 

being reviewed and revised in line with our recent Climate Change 

commitments. This work has been resourced and prioritised, so that we 

can re-examine our position in December 2019. Alongside the strategy & 

policies, we have also made firm commitments to the join the White 

Rose Forest, targeting the planting of half a million trees. 

I am sure you will appreciate, it is early days but I am keen to ensure 

that we make the right strategic decisions to deliver on our Climate 

Change ambitions, as well as serve our residents in delivering on their 

priorities.  

 

Cllr Paula Widdowson 

Executive Member for Environment & Climate Change 

Page 20



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economy & Place Scrutiny Committee 11 September 2019 
Report of the Director of Economy & Place 
 

CYC Flood Defences Action Plan – Biannual Update 
 

Summary 
 

1. This report presents an update on the work of the Environment Agency 
to renew existing and provide new flood defences across the city, 
following the flooding in December 2015.  Members are asked to provide 
feedback on progress to date. 
 
Background 
 

2. The flooding in late December 2015 followed an intense period of rainfall 
across November an
[...]
nities for members and the public to consult. 
Further recommendations will be made for agreement at these sessions. 

 
Options 

 
9. The principal options open to members are to comment on and review 

the work undertaken to date and the future work identified to date and 
the representations made by the Environment Agency. 

  
Council Plan 
 

10. Improved provision of flood defences supports a prosperous city for all 
through safer communities for residents, businesses and visitors, a wide 
range of consultation events will ensure this is in line with the needs and 
expectations of local communities. 
 
Implications 

 
11. Financial – Funding is allocated directly to the EA, the additional funding 

of £45M is available to be directed towards key flood risk projects in the 
city in the short term. The extent of required works may require wider 
funding and Defra funding bids will be developed. There are likely to be 
contribution requirements as part of this wider work and submissions 
have been made to secure these. 
 

Page 22



 

12. Property – The Site Investigation programme will include sites under 
CYC ownership and/or control, consultation will be carried out with 
Estates teams and all relevant agreements will be put in place. 
 

13. Human Resources (HR) – No implications 

One Planet Council/Equalities – No implications 

Legal – No implications 

Crime and Disorder – No implications 

Information Technology (IT) – No implications 
 

Risk Management 
 

14. No known risks are identified at this time, detailed risk management work 
will be developed as the business case and detailed design works 
commence. 

Recommendations 
 

15. Members are asked to note the update report and the evidence 
presented by the Environment Agency in the session, feedback is sought 
from Members on all content. 
 

 
Contact Details: 
 
Author:  Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Steve Wragg  
Flood Risk Manager 
Highways 
01904 553401 

Neil Ferris  
Director of Economy & Place 
 

Report Approved  Date 02/09/2019 

Wards Affected:   
 

All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: None 
 
Annexes: Annex A - E&P Scrutiny Flood Defences Action Plan Sept 19 
   

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A 

1 
 

 
York Flood Alleviation Scheme 

  

 

Update for September’s Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee 
 

This is an update of the progression made over the last three months on the flood alleviation work in York.  In this 

update we have provided:  

1. Summary of city wide flood alleviation activities 

2. Update on each flood cell  

3. Engagement plan for the next few months 

 

Construction is under way in two of our flood cells. The North St and Memorial Gardens flood defence was the first 

to start construction and will be finished before the Remembrance Sunday service and parade on the 10th of 

November.  We have also started raising the flood embankment in the grounds of St Peters School on the Left Bank 

of the River Ouse. This is Phase 1 of construction in this flood cell and will continue until November of this year. To 

minimise disruption to residents phases 2 and 3 will run in conjunction and are expected to start in spring of 2020. 

The two planning application submissions that were made earlier this year, B10 – Clifton and Rawcliffe and B8 – 

Clementhorpe, are both still awaiting confirmation of when they will be addressed at Planning Committee. Both 

these schemes have attracted a number of objections and concerns and requests for further information. Both 

schemes are facing a delayed start to construction if approved. 

The York Property Flood Resilience Scheme (PFR) is progressing well and the first two flood cells, B16 – New Walk 

and B8 – South Bank, have received LPRG approval. We have conducted further engagement with residents along 

New Walk to increase uptake of the scheme. This will now be repeated in Sou
[...]
 
Ryedale in Sep 2019  

F12 - 
Westfield 
Beck  

Further appraisal work is ongoing to agree a way forward in this flood cell. We are 
in discussions with Yorkshire Water regarding their infrastructure and surface water 
models and City of York Council regarding surface water flooding. 

Ongoing review and appraisals.  Formal request submitted to 
Yorkshire Water to share their surface water modelling data. 
We are still waiting for this data from Yorkshire Water. 

P
age 30



ANNEX A 

7 
 

2. Engagement plan for the next few months 
This is a dynamic engagement plan for the York Flood Alleviation Scheme. Please note that specified dates and time periods are subject to 

change as the scheme progresses. Alongside cell-specific engagement activities, we will also be engaging via a quarterly newsletter and by 

providing information at our Community Flood Hub which is situated on Wellington Row and open 10am to 4pm Mon, Wed and Thurs. 

Hub displays  

 Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan 

Planning/construction 
information 

B12 
Planning 

C1 Planning 

FSA Planning 

C1 Planning 

FSA Planning 

PFR  PFR F4/F5 

Other display 

Habitats 

Natural 
Flood 
Management 

Nature 
Matters 

Flood 
defences  

Climate 
change 

Resilient 
Gardens 

 
Planned activities 

July 2019 

Foss Cells 
From 1st 

July Presentations to landowners to explain modelled land drainage 

Lower Bootham 
and Marygate 

12 July 
Public drop-in event for local residents and frequent users of the riverside path to 
update on project timescales and plans. 

Clementhorpe 15 July 
Attendance at Counillor led public meeting to present current options and engage 
with local community. 

CYC 23 July Attendance at CYC CastleGateway Advisory Group meeting 

RFCC 25 July 
Attendance at the Quartely Yorkshire Regional Flood and Coastal Committee 
meeting 

August 2019 

Foss Barrier 5th Aug Testing of the Foss Barrier gate 

Museum 
Gardens 

all month Display boards in the Hub and at Museum Gardens to infor
[...]
, with representatives of key CYC departments, statutory bodies and influential 

local groups. 

• Letter drops and press releases notifying of potentially disruptive works e.g. GI, survey work. 

• Regular updates to the dedicated York FAS facebook page and through the Environment Agency Yorkshire twitter feed. 

Citizen Space – an online portal that allows residents to view all engagement material and provide feedback.  
(https://consult.environment-agency.gov.uk/yorkshire/yorkfas/) 

P
age 32

https://consult.environment-agency.gov.uk/yorkshire/yorkfas/


Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Draft Work Plan 2019-20 

 

Wednesday 
12 June 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Arrangements for Scrutiny in York 

2. Draft Work Plan and work planning for the new municipal year. 

Wednesday 
10 July 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Attendance of the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning – Priorities 

and Challenges for 2019-20 

2. Attendance of the Executive Member for Transport 

3. Bi-Annual Update Report from the Managing Director of Make It York 

4. Annual Report of the Executive Director of York BID 

5. Year End Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

6. Work Plan 2019-20 and work planning for the year 

Wednesday 
11 September 
@ 5.30pm 

1. Attendance of the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning – Priorities 

and Challenges for 2019-20 

2. Attendance of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change 

3. CYC Flood defences Action Plan – Biannual Report 

4. Work Plan 2019-20 and work planning for the year 

Wednesday 

16 October 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Attendance of representatives from Leeds City Region (LCR) and York, North 

Yorkshire and East Riding (YNYER) Local Enterprise Partnerships for round table 

discussions around Local Industrial Strategy.   

2. Work Plan 2019-20 

 

P
age 33

A
genda Item

 7



Wednesday 

13 November 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Update of implementation of recommendations from York Residents’ Priority parking 

Scheme Scrutiny Review 

2. Update of implementation of recommendations from Economic Health of York City 

Centre Scrutiny Review 

3. Work Plan 2019-20 

Tuesday  

10 December 

@ 5.30pm 

1. 2nd Quarter Finance and Performance Monitoring Report 

2. Work Plan 2019-20 

Wednesday 

15 January 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 2019-20 

Wednesday 

12 February 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 2019-20 

2. Bi-Annual Update Report from the Managing Director of Make It York 

 

Wednesday  

11 March 

@ 5.30pm 

1. CYC Flood Defences Action Plan – Biannual Report 

2. Work Plan 2019-20 

Wednesday 

15 April 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 2019-20 

Wednesday 

20 May 

@ 5.30pm 

1. Work Plan 2019-20 

 

P
age 34



 
 
Future Areas of Policy Development 
 
• Economic Strategy 2020–2025 -  Building in Economic Metrics & Performance Assessment 
• Community Infrastructure Levy 
• Supplementary Planning Guidance – Priorities for York 

 
 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ANNEX A 

Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

Work Plan suggestions from June meeting: 

1. High value jobs. How York has performed in recent years and 

whether we can make the most of the developments at York Central 

to ensure growth of high-skilled jobs and growth of high-skilled jobs 

in the green sector. 

 

2. Work around an inclusive economy in York: 

 

 Pay in work poverty; 

 Gender pay gap; 

 Apprenticeships and skills – how we use apprenticeship levy in 

the council and also its use around the city; 

 Low paid industries – hospitality and tourism – and how we 

encourage career progression in those industries 

 Graduate retention; 

 Stem the loss of skilled people; 

 Sustainable growth and social values; 

 Community wealth 

 

3. Performance on road repairs.  This is an unavoidable issue 

across the city. The committee could take a detailed look into 

repairs of road surfaces. 

 

4. Review of Business Rates System, to see if it is fit for purpose 

 

5. Bus services, 
[...]
anning and Planning Conditions Enforcement: How do we 
build the houses and commercial units our city needs while 
protecting the standard of living of surrounding communities? 
 

viii. Section 106 assessment, spending and enforcement: How do 
we make sure our communities are adequately resourced under 
section 106 and that developers follow through on delivery? 

 

 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Attendance of the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning
	5 Attendance of the Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change
	6 CYC Flood Defences Action Plan - Biannual Update
	Annex A E&P Scrutiny CYC Flood Defences Action Plan Sept19

	7 Work Plan
	Annex A - Work Plan Suggestions




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Policy & Scrutiny Committee 

Date 11 September 2019 

Present Councillors S Barnes (Chair), Daubeney (Vice-
Chair), Douglas, Hook, Pearson, K Taylor and 
D Taylor (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Baker 

 

15. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
discloseable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. The Chair noted that he would be raising an item 
concerning apprenticeships under Agenda Item 7 [Work Plan] and he 
declared a personal non pecuniary interest in this he would be undertaking 
an apprentice degree at York St John University later in the year. There 
were no further declarations of interest.  
 
 
16. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee 

meeting held on 19 March 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
 
17. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had no registrations to speak under the Council’s 
Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
18. Attendance of the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning  
 
In addition to the information contained in his report to the Committee, the 
Executive Member for Economy and Strategic Planning he gave a verbal 
update on his portfolio work since the last meeting.  
 
He was thanked for his report and in response to questions raised by 
Members noted that: 



 

 The My City Centre project public engagement work would be similar to 
that of the My Castle Gateway project to ensure that different groups, 
residents and Councillors were engaged with issues. 

 

 The procurement for the My City Centre project was being progressed. 
 

 The creation of a Real People’s Panel would be useful in finding out 
what was happening at ground level in a structured way. It was hoped 
that the Joseph Rowntree Foundation would be involved in the Real 
People’s Panel. A report on the Real People’s Panel would be brought 
to a future Decision Session of the Executive Member.  

 

 The challenge for the Occupier Strategy for York Central was that 
Homes England and Network Rail would need to show how the site 
would be accessed by businesses. There was a strong guide for York 
Central that set out expectations for this. 

 

 The Executive had been working to progress the Housing Infrastructure 
Fund. The Corporate Director of Economy and Place added that York 
Central had not been called for Public Enquiry by the Secretary of State.  

 

 The closure of the Post Office on Lendal provided an opportunity to look 
at the use of St Helen’s Square. The implications for access would need 
to be examined as part of this and consultation would allow an 
opportunity to look at the use of the square.  

 

 Further thought would need to be given on how to work with Black and 
Ethnic Minority communities on arts projects. 

 Work on the transport and commercial element of York Central was 
ongoing as part of the Reserved Matters planning application.  

 

 Some administrative forms were part of the constraints that businesses 
cited as being burdens when working with the council.  

 

 The Executive Member explained how social value could be shown as 
part of procurement. 

 

 There would an update on the local industrial strategy at a future 
Decision Session of the Executive Member. York was in two Local 
Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) and it was yet to be confirmed whether 
there would one local industrial strategy for both or two separate ones 
for the city. 

 



 The Executive Member was conscious of developments coming forward 
that would take away green space. 

 

 There was to be a discussion on Section 106 agreements at a future 
Audit and Governance Committee meeting. 

 

 It was recognised that the loss of the apprenticeship levy from York’s 
economy was an issue and the LEPs had been asked to promote 
apprenticeships. 

 

 It had been confirmed that there was no ‘plan B’ should the HIF funding 
not be received. 

 
The Chair thanked the Executive Member for Economy and Strategic 
Planning for his update and it was:  
 
Resolved:  That the update from the Executive Member for Economy and 

Strategic Planning on his priorities and challenges for 2019-20 
be noted. 

 
Reason:  To understand the priorities and challenges for Economy and 

Strategic Planning for 2019-20. 
 
 
19. Attendance of the Executive Member for Environment and 
Climate Change  
 
In addition to the information contained in her report to the Committee, the 
Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change noted that there 
were fourteen apprentices in the waste and public realm area of the 
council.  
 
She was thanked for her report and in answer to questions raised by the 
Committee noted that:  
 

 There was a rationale for the range of recyclates and this was explained 
to Members.  

 

 The range of plastics being recycled was under constant review. The 
Corporate Director for Economy and Place added that plastic recycling 
was an interconnected and complex issue. 

 

 Mixed recyclates were separated at the Allerton Park Waste Recovery 
Centre. 

 



 There were to be the first two hyper hub for electric vehicle charging at 
Poppleton Bar and Monks Cross Park and Ride sites which would 
include photovoltaic panels charging points for electric vehicles. 

 

 The fleet of waste collection vehicles was coming to the end of its 
lifespan and work would be undertaken on looking at the fleet. An 
update on the installation of in-cab technology in the vehicles was given. 

 

 There would be a tender process for the new fleet.  
 

 With regard to Climate Change, the Executive Member had been 
involved with the Leeds Climate Change Committee. She gave an 
overview of the work and actions of that Committee. Part of this work 
included housing, for example the installation of insulation in council 
houses. The Executive Member undertook to provide an update on this 
to the Committee in six months. The Corporate Director of Economy and 
Place noted that the Committee would consider the recommendations 
put forward by the Climate Change Policy and Scrutiny Committee.   

 

 The Executive Member was asked and confirmed that she believed that 
York could be a carbon neutral city. 
  

 More funding had been included in the emergency budget for biodivesity 
and it was noted that York was now part of the White Rose Forest which 
was to form part of the Northern Forest. 

 

 The Committee could feed back into health and biodiversity and in order 
to do this, York needed to stronger economy to support it. 

 

 Traffic reduction and travel had been taken into account as part of 
transport and infrastructure planning. The Director of Economy and 
Place explained the transport planning for York Central.  

 

 The Executive Member felt unable to commit at that stage to carbon 
budgeting from the Council and undertook to give an update at a future 
meeting in six months. 

 
The Executive Member for Environment and Climate Change was thanked 
for her update and it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the verbal update from the Executive Member for 

Environment and Climate on her priorities and challenges for 
2019-20 be noted. 

 

https://www.yorkpress.co.uk/search/?search=Poppleton&topic_id=3225


Reason:  To understand the priorities and challenges for Environment 
and Climate for 2019-20. 

 
 
20. CYC Flood Defences Action Plan - Biannual Update  
 
The council Flood Risk Manager and Environment Agency (EA) 
Partnerships and Strategic Overview Manager were in attendance to 
present the report. The Partnerships and Strategic Overview Manager an 
overview of the York Flood Alleviation Scheme, which was included at 
Annex A of the report. This was an update of the progression made over 
the last three months on the flood alleviation work in York, and it provided a 
summary of city wide flood alleviation activities, an update on each flood 
cell and the engagement plan for the next few months. 
 
The Flood Risk Manager and Partnerships and Strategic Overview 
Manager were in attendance to present the report were asked and 
confirmed that: 
 

 The funding for projects was time limited. An update on the funding 
position was provided. 

 

 Concerning Clifton Ings, the EA was working with Natural England 
regarding mitigation measures for the Site of Special Scientific Interest 
(SSSI). 

 

 With regard to engagement with residents, there tended to be a low level 
of resident engagement in areas where there was a high proportion of 
rentals. 

 

 The council had successfully bid for funding to develop education on 
flood resilience. 

 

 The flood protections being put in place were in line with predictions. 

 
The Flood Risk Manager and Partnerships and Strategic Overview 
Manager were thanked for their update and it was: 
 
Resolved:  That the biannual update of the CYC Flood Defences Action 

Plan update report and evidence presented by the Environment 
Agency be noted. 

 
Reason:  In order to be updated CYC Flood Defences Action Plan. 
 



 
21. Work Plan  
 
Members considered the Work Plan and after discussion agreed that it be 
updated to include the following items for consideration at future meetings: 
 
Wednesday 16 October 2019 
1. Attendance of representatives from Leeds City Region (LCR) and York, 

North Yorkshire and East Riding (YNYER) Local Enterprise Partnerships 
for round table discussions around Local Industrial Strategy.   

2. Attendance of representatives of the University of York, York St John 
University, York College and Make it York (MiY) for round table 
discussions around the inclusive economy in York (to include 
Apprenticeships and skills, graduate retention and the loss of skilled 
people from York) 

3. Work Plan 2019-20 
 
Wednesday 13 November 2019 
1. Update of implementation of recommendations from York Residents’ 

Priority parking Scheme Scrutiny Review 
2. Update of implementation of recommendations from Economic Health of 

York City Centre Scrutiny Review 
3. Overview paper from the highways team 
4. Work Plan 2019-20 
 
Resolved:  That the above items for the Committee’s work plan for the 

2019/20 municipal year be considered at the next meeting. 
 
Reason:  To keep the Committee’s work plan updated. 
 
 
 
 
 

, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.00 pm]. 


